Negative = No color change                     Citrate test           Negative = No color change 

Salmonella typhi                   Salmonella paratyphi A 

Fig. 2. Chart for identification of typhoidal Salmonella isolates, S. typhi or S. paratyphi A. 

RESULTS 

One hundred and sixty-three (163) males and 137 

females participated in the study, revealing 15 and 17 

cases, respectively (Table 1). Table 2 shows the 

participants' age group distribution and the number of 

cases in each group.  The highest number of participants 

(97/300) was among the age group 20-29 years and